SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 17th March, 2005

<u>S.I. No. 7</u>

[Legal Notice No. 25]

NATIONAL PARLIAMENT ELECTORAL PROVISIONS ACT (Cap. 87)

NOTIFICATION OF RESULTS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 57(2)(b) of the National Parliament Electoral Provisions Act, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby publish the following results of the bye-election held on 1st December 2004.

NAME OF CANDIDATE	NUMBER OF VOTES
	NAME OF CANDIDATE

NORTH MALAITA	DANIEL ENELE KWANAIRARA	1,741
	REV. MICHAEL MAELIAU	1,425
	DAOANA LELIANA FIRISUA	617
	GEORGE WALENENEA	525
*	DR. GEORGE MANIMU	488
	PETER SATU	247

Dated at Honiara this fourth day of March, 2005.

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

28

.

[Legal Notice No. 26]

NATIONAL PARLIAMENT ELECTORAL PROVISIONS ACT (Cap. 87)

NOTIFICATION OF RESULTS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 57(2)(b) of the National Parliament Electoral Provisions Act, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby publish the following results of the bye-election held on 1st December 2004.

ELECTORAL	NAME OF CANDIDATE	NUMBER OF VOTES
CONSTITUENCY		

614
416
269
257
223
221
109
257 223 221

Dated at Honiara this fourth day of March, 2005.

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 27]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution, and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHU-MAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor- General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

THE HONOURABLE BAZIL MANELEGUA to be Minister for the Department of Mines and Energy;

THE HONOURABLE STEPHEN PAENI to be Minister for the Department of Provincial Government and Constituency Development;

THE HONOURABLE AUGUSTINE TANEKO to be Minister for the Departments of Police National Security, Justice and Legal Affairs

with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this second day of March, 2005.

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 28]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. No. 43 of 1978)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 34(6) (e) of the Constitution, and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby revoke the appointments of -

THE HONOURABLE CLEMENT ROJUMANA as Minister for the Department Provincial Government and Constituency Development;

THE HONOURABLE MICHAEL MAINA as Minister for the Ministry of Police, National Security, Justice and Legal Affairs;

THE HONOURABLE AUGUSTINE TANEKO as Minister for the Department of National Unity, Reconciliation and Peace;

THE HONOURABLE STEPHEN PAENI as Minister for the Department of Mines and Energy.

30

with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment supersede any previous appointment of the said HONOURABLE CLEMENT ROJUMANA, HONOURABLE MICHAEL MAINA, HONOURABLE AUGUSTINE TANEKO and HONOURABLE STEPHEN PAENI under section 33 (3) of the Constitution.

Dated at Honiara this second day of March, 2005.

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.

31 -